
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, May 8, 2024 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of April 10, 2024 minutes 

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s Report  

 

Old Business 

 

New Business 

• Discussion of Social Media Policy 

• Gift and Donation Policy 

• Microfilm Reading/Printer Use Policy 

 

Other Business: 

• YCL Foundation update 

 

Adjourn the meeting of May 8, 2024 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, April 10, 2024 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

MINUTES 

 

The meeting was called to order by President David Koerner at 5:30 pm. Present were Sarah 

Mechtenberg, Mary Pat Bierle, City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Library Director Dana Schmidt 

and Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny. Sue Otterman and Ryan Heine were absent. 

 

Additions to the agenda: None 

 

Approval of March 13, 2024 minutes: Bierle made a motion to approve with a second by Webber. 

Unanimous approval. 

 

Public Comment Period: None 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept Financial Report: Schmidt noted grant funds received in 2023 are 

remaining for bathroom remodeling project to be completed in 2024. Webber made a motion to 

accept the financial report with a second by Bierle. Unanimous approval. 

 

Communications and correspondence: Schmidt share several notes related to National Library 

Week. 

        

Director’s Report: In addition to the written report, Schmidt noted that she along with supporters 

from the YCL Foundation and Friends of the Library had attended the City Commission earlier in the 

week to receive a proclamation for National Library Week. She also presented to a PEO group about 

library happenings. She highlighted recent donations from the Friends of the Library including the 

cost of performers for upcoming summer programs.  

 

Old Business 

• Public Library Survey for South Dakota State Library: Completed report was shared with 

board members. Webber made a motion to accept with a second by Bierle. Unanimous 

approval. 

 

New Business 

• Circulation Policy: Board members reviewed suggested updated policy. Mechtenberg noted a 

grammatical error and suggested language from the Computer Policy that allows a patron 

whose privileges have been suspended or limited to appeal to the Board of Trustees. Bierle 

made a motion to approve the policy with the two amendments. Webber seconded. 

Unanimous approval. 

• Early closure requests: Schmidt requested closing the library at 5:00 pm on Monday, June 3, 

Thursday, June 13 and Monday, July 29  for off-site library sponsored events. Webber 

motioned to approve with a second by Bierle. Unanimous approval. 

•  

 



Other Business: 

• YCL Foundation update: per Dr. Julia Hellwege at USD Government Research Bureau 

postcards with survey link have been sent to all households in Yankton County, 250 surveys 

have been received back, a reminder note will be included in April and May City of Yankton 

utility bills, Focus Groups will be held at the library on April 13 and April 20 

• 2025 Budget: Schmidt noted the upcoming budge planning cycle and invited board members 

to share thoughts as the process unfolds 

• Social Media Policy will be discussed in upcoming meetings 

 

 

Adjourn the meeting of April 10, 2024: Bierle made a motion to adjourn at 6:11 pm. Webber 

seconded. Unanimous approval. 
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                                                       APRIL LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

A & B BUSINESS EQUIPMENT      03445 

     69670 04/22/24 COPIER LEASE                 412.71           IN114720       024294 P - D RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIE 101.142.212 

 

AMAZON.COM RA2P51302          .20094 

    202403 04/05/24 DVD                           20.25           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US                  .15692 

    202403 04/05/24 REFUND                         7.90CR         Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US RA5HZ23J2        .20096 

    202403 04/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES                9.29           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202403 04/05/24 DVD                            9.96           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                  19.25   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          19.25 

 

AMZN MKTP US RH1V40BL1        .20095 

    202403 04/05/24 DVD                           19.96           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US RH2IS8DN2        .20102 

    202403 04/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               64.06           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

AMZN MKTP US RH3DZ9NA2        .20111 

    202403 04/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               40.68           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202403 04/05/24 BOOKS                         80.97           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

                                                 121.65   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         121.65 

 

AMZN MKTP US RH7DV6NF2        .20112 

    202403 04/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES                9.97           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202403 04/05/24 BOOKS                         22.74           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202403 04/05/24 DVD                           21.49           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                  54.20   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          54.20 

 

AMZN MKTP US RN07P4MZ1        .20129 

    202403 04/05/24 DVDS                          52.51           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US RN4Q39PE2        .20134 

    202403 04/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               27.99           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

    202403 04/05/24 JANITORIAL SUPPLIES           75.44           Dobrovolny              - M JANITORIAL SUPPLIES     101.142.236 

    202403 04/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES               7.90           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202403 04/05/24 BOOK                          14.78           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202403 04/05/24 DVD                           19.95           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 146.06   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         146.06
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                                                       APRIL LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

AMZN MKTP US RN48315U1        .20127 

    202403 04/05/24 DVDS                          45.95           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US RN55C0A90        .20152 

    202403 04/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              24.99           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US RN8EW64X2        .20139 

    202403 04/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              52.76           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202403 04/05/24 BOOK                          17.99           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

    202403 04/05/24 DVDS                          13.96           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                  84.71   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL          84.71 

 

AMZN MKTP US RW1KU0B11        .20155 

    202403 04/05/24 DVD                           19.95           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

AMZN MKTP US RZ6I256G1        .20142 

    202403 04/05/24 BOOKS                         27.78           Dobrovolny              - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

AMZN MKTP US RZ9A73Y52        .20145 

    202403 04/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              70.86           Dobrovolny              - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US R69EH5R71        .20104 

    202403 04/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               32.85           Dobrovolny              - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

AMZN MKTP US R69PG7CM2        .20131 

    202403 04/05/24 CHAIR CYLINDER                43.47           Homstad                 - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

BLUEPEAK                      .18669 

    202403 04/05/24 PHONE                        147.76           Yardley                 - M TELEPHONE               101.142.271 

 

CASEYS #1563                  .20148 

    202403 04/05/24 TRAVEL EXPENSE                13.92           Yankton Librar          - M TRAVEL EXPENSE          101.142.263 

 

CENTER POINT LARGE PRI        .11785 

    202403 04/05/24 LARGE PRINT BOOKS            285.84           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

CITY UTILITIES                00109 

    202416 04/09/24 WATER/WW CHARGES              74.26           04/09/2024     002642 P - M WATER SERVICE           101.142.274 

    202416 04/09/24 WATER/WW CHARGES              51.04           04/09/2024     002642 P - M SEWER SERVICE           101.142.275 

                                                 125.30   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         125.30 

 

IMAGESTUFF.COM                .16062 

    202403 04/05/24 POSTAGE                       10.40           Yankton Librar          - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231
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                                                       APRIL LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

IN COLLABORATIVE SUMM         .20140 

    202403 04/05/24 POSTAGE                      150.00           Yankton Librar          - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

J & H CLEANING SERVICE        05937 

     69654 04/08/24 JANITORIAL APRIL           1,200.00           03312032       024292 P - D CONTRACTED SERVICES     101.142.204 

 

LARRYS HEATING AND COO        .12163 

    202403 04/05/24 REFUND FOR SALES TAX           9.30CR         Schmidt                 - M REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPME 101.142.221 

 

MEAD CULTURAL EDUCATION       07385 

     69720 04/22/24 BOOKS                        150.00           1001           024297 P - D PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

MENARDS YANKTON SD            .14179 

    202403 04/05/24 DOOR SPRING                    7.16           Homstad                 - M REP. & MAINT. - BUILDIN 101.142.223 

 

MIDAMERICA BOOKS              .15316 

    202403 04/05/24 BOOKS                        900.13           Schmidt                 - M BOOKS                   101.142.340 

 

MIDWEST TAPE                  04785 

     69697 04/22/24 BOOKS                        238.94           505253456      024296 P N D AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

     69697 04/22/24 BOOKS                         26.24           505289780      024296 P N D AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

                                                 265.18   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         265.18 

 

NORTHWESTERN ENERGY           00455 

    202416 04/04/24 ELECTRIC                   1,066.96           04/04/2024              - M ELECTRICITY             101.142.272 

 

OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN        .14274 

    202403 04/05/24 PEST CONTROL                  93.00           Schmidt                 - M PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

OTC BRANDS INC                .16699 

    202403 04/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES             144.29           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

    202403 04/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              14.61           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

                                                 158.90   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         158.90 

 

OVERDRIVE DIST                .13843 

    202403 04/05/24 E-BOOKS                      248.20           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

    202403 04/05/24 E-BOOKS                    1,335.86           Schmidt                 - M E-BOOKS                 101.142.209 

                                               1,584.06   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       1,584.06 

 

PITNEY BOWES                  .19037 

    202403 04/05/24 POSTAGE                      207.00           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231 

 

PITNEY BOWES PI               .12708 

    202403 04/05/24 POSTAGE                       80.97           Schmidt                 - M POSTAGE                 101.142.231
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                                                       APRIL LIBRARY BILLS 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

GENERAL FUND 

 

PRIME VIDEO RN0S38KQ0         .20143 

    202403 04/05/24 MOVIE DOWNLOAD                10.61           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

PRIME VIDEO RN6B58640         .20147 

    202403 04/05/24 MOVIE DOWNLOAD                21.23           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

PRIME VIDEO RN8HO5K10         .20137 

    202403 04/05/24 MOVIE DOWNLOAD                15.92           Dobrovolny              - M AV - CAPITAL            101.142.342 

 

SKILLPATH / NATIONAL          .16167 

    202403 04/05/24 SALES TAX REFUND               7.38CR         Schmidt                 - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

    202403 04/05/24 STAFF TRAINING               126.38           Schmidt                 - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

                                                 119.00   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         119.00 

 

SMITH INSURANCE INC/MT &      00703 

     69692 04/22/24 INSURANCE                    160.00           1074 & 1073    024295 P - D PROFESSIONAL SERVICES   101.142.202 

 

SOUTH DAKOTA MUNICIPAL        .19990 

    202403 04/05/24 SD MUNICIPAL LEAGUE           32.00           Barkley                 - M CONFERENCE & MEETINGS   101.142.265 

 

THE UPS STORE 6716            .17499 

    202403 04/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES               50.30           Schmidt                 - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

WAL-MART #1483                .12434 

    202403 04/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              12.33           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

WM SUPERCENTER #1483          .13320 

    202403 04/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              23.20           Schmidt                 - M PROGRAM SUPPLIES        101.142.242 

 

1 OFFICE SOLUTION             .17169 

    202403 04/05/24 OFFICE SUPPLIES              270.00           Schmidt                 - M OFFICE SUPPLIES         101.142.232 

 

GENERAL FUND                                   8,405.18  **TOTAL 
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                                                     APRIL LIBRARY TRUST FUND 

 

VENDOR NAME AND NUMBER 

    CHECK# DATE     DESCRIPTION                  AMOUNT    CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#    F 9 S ACCOUNT NAME            ACCOUNT 

 

LIBRARY TRUST 

 

AMZN MKTP US RA5HZ23J2        .20096 

    202403 04/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES             226.76           Dobrovolny              - M MMIP GRANT              701.701.317 

 

AMZN MKTP US RH7DV6NF2        .20112 

    202403 04/05/24 SUMMER PROGRAM SUPPLIES       79.92           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US RN8EW64X2        .20139 

    202403 04/05/24 BULLETIN BOARD, EASEL        198.48           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

AMZN MKTP US RZ6I256G1        .20142 

    202403 04/05/24 PROGRAM SUPPLIES              15.49           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

IMAGESTUFF.COM                .16062 

    202403 04/05/24 SUMMER READING SUPPLIES       40.50           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

 

IN COLLABORATIVE SUMM         .20140 

    202403 04/05/24 SUMMER GEAR                  347.87           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

    202403 04/05/24 SUMMER READING PROGRAM       687.00           Yankton Librar          - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

                                               1,034.87   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL       1,034.87 

 

WIX.COM                       .20136 

    202403 04/05/24 WEBSITE                      184.78           Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

    202403 04/05/24 SALES TAX REFUND              10.78CR         Dobrovolny              - M RECREATION SUPPLIES     701.701.242 

                                                 174.00   *TOTAL CHECK 

                            VENDOR TOTAL         174.00 

 

LIBRARY TRUST                                  1,770.02  **TOTAL 
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LEVEL OF DETAIL 1.0 THRU 2.0         FOR THE PERIOD(S)  JAN 01, 2024  THROUGH  APR 30, 2024 

 

                                                           ANNUAL ACT MTD POSTED ACT YTD POSTED   REMAINING 

                                    ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET AND IN PROCESS AND IN PROCESS    BALANCE      PCT 

----------------------------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------  --- 

 

101    GENERAL FUND 

 

       INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

3380   COUNTY SHARE OF LIBRARY BUDG      20,000.00      20,000.00           0.00           0.00      20,000.00     0 

TOTAL: INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES        20,000.00      20,000.00           0.00           0.00      20,000.00     0 

 

       GOODS AND SERVICES 

3450   LIBRARY COPY FEES                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00     0 

3451   NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS         8,500.00       8,500.00         690.00       3,365.00       5,135.00    39 --- 

3452   LIBRARY A.V. FEES                    500.00         500.00           0.00           0.00         500.00     0 

3453   LIBRARY LONG OR (SHORT)               10.00          10.00           1.50           1.50           8.50    15 - 
